
PLACE AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 7 March 2018
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Bowie, Chair
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Morris, Penberthy and Storer.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright
T 01752 304022
E helen.prendergast@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 27 February 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on the following dates –

● 6 December 2017
● 3 January 2018
● 31 January 2018

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business, which in the opinion of the chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Shared Services - Trade Union Recognition Agreement 
Update - to follow  

The Committee will receive an update on Shared Services – Trade Union Recognition 
Agreement.

6. Library Service Update  (Pages 15 - 36)

The Committee will receive an update on the Library Service.

7. Waste Services Update - to follow  

The Committee will receive an update on Waste Services (Including Trade Waste).

8. Staff Survey - to follow  

The Committee will receive information on the Staff Survey.

9. Customer Services (Contact Centre Performance) Update  (Pages 37 - 54)

The Committee will receive an update on Customer Services (Contact Centre 



Performance).

10. Homelessness Delivery Plan - to follow  

The Committee will receive the Homelessness Delivery Plan.

11. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q3  (Pages 55 - 76)

This item is for information only. Relevant Cabinet Members and officers have not been 
asked to attend.  If further information is required members are asked to contact the 
Chair and Democratic Advisor.

12. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 77 - 82)

The Committee will monitor the progress of its decisions.

13. Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 86)

The Committee will be asked to consider and approve the work programme and give 
consideration to the prioritising tool.





Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 December 2017

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 6 December 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Stevens (Substitute 
for Councillor Morris), Storer and Tuffin (Substitute for Councillor Penberthy).

Apologies for absence: Councillors Morris and Penberthy.

Also in attendance: Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser), Councillor Bowyer 
(Leader), Councillor Dann, Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Ross Jago 
(Lead Officer), Nicola Horne (Service Manager), Helen Prendergast (Democratic 
Adviser) and Councillor Smith.

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.50 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

31. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

32. Chair's Urgent Business  

Councillor Ball wished to raise a motion (as per the Constitution Appendix 4 Rules 
of Debate).

The Chair called for a five minute recess in order to seek legal advice regarding this 
matter.

Linda Torney, Assistant Head of Legal Services advised that purpose of the meeting 
was to consider the decision that had been called-in, as this was not a normal 
business meeting the non-procedural motion could not be considered. 

33. Call-In:  Increasing Environmental Enforcement in Plymouth  

The Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the call-in 
of the executive decision increasing environmental enforcement in Plymouth.

The Committee heard that –



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 December 2017

(a) Councillors Morris, Dann and Smith had called in the decision for 
the following reasons -

● the decision maker failed to consider alternative courses of 
action;

● there was no indication of the impact that outsourcing this 
work would have on the current staff engaged in activities in 
this area, or the future of the rest of the services;

● there were other courses of action not considered by the 
report; for instance the decision was offered as a choice of 
either in-house or private provision, with no consideration 
given to other models, such as that used by CaterEd, as an 
example;

(b) Councillors Morris, Dann and Smith considered that –
  

● there had been a lack of information/consultation regarding 
this decision; this issue had been raised at the Place and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 6 September 2017, following the release of 
[...]
easons had been 
rejected by the Monitoring Officer;

● the reasons why G4S had advertised the environmental 
enforcement officer jobs when no decision had been made as 
to the service delivery model;

● whether as part of the Council’s transformation programme, 
Street Services staff had been trained to undertake 
enforcement issues;

● the suitability of this role for an apprenticeship (the role could 
attract an apprenticeship levy);

● whether the Trade Unions had been consulted regarding the 
decision and in what forum this had taken place;

● the risk of reputational damage to the Council, if this service 
was procured from an external provider; 

● whether the Foundation Living Wage would be written into 
the contract (Appendix 1 stated that the National Living 
Wage should be used).

The Leader gave an assurance that the Foundation Living Wage would be written 
into the procurement documents.

The Committee agreed to confirm that the decision should be implemented.





Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 January 2018

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 3 January 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Dann (substitute for Councillor Sam Davey), 
Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, Morris, Penberthy and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Sam Davey.

Also in attendance:  Mike Artherton (Parking, Marine and Highways Policy Service 
Manager), Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for 
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), David Draffan (Assistant Director for 
Economic Development), Chris Hackett (Chief Executive Officer (Mayflower 400)), 
Faye Hambleton (Assistant Director for Customer Services), Lou Hayward 
(Assistant Director for Street  Services), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor 
Jordan (Cabinet member for Culture), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive 
(Destination Plymouth)), Councillor Nicholson (Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Transport, Housing and Planning), Helen Prendergast (Democratic Adviser), David 
Saunders (Strategic Development Manager) and Alison Ward (Regional 
Partnerships Manager).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

37. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

38. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 are confirmed as 
a correct record.

39. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair wished to thank those Members that had supported her in attending the 
meetings at the earlier time of 2pm.  As the winter months were now drawing to a 
close, the meeting scheduled for March 2018 would commence at 3pm.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 January 2018

40. Mayflower 400 Update  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader), Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Charles Hackett 
(Chief Executive Officer (Mayflower 400)) and Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive 
(Destination Plymouth)) provided this update.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) the involvement of the Lord Mayor in this event;

(b) whether the Council had received feedback as to why its Heritage 
Lottery Fund bid had not been successful;

(c) the impact/risk to the event of not being successful in winning other 
Heritage Lottery Fund bids/grants;

(d) the perception of neighbouring authorities that insufficient work was 
being undertaken to maximise their opportunities with this event;

(e) the work being undertaken to tell the story of this historic event 
from differing perspectives;

(f) whether work could be undertaken with Pride in Plymouth in order 
to se
[...]
ings;

(e) whether there would be conflict of interests regarding the planning 
process.

The Committee agreed the recommendations contained within the report, subject 
to the inclusion of the following -

(1) the involvement of elected members in the termination of the 
collaboration agreement;

(2) cross party working in Plymouth (including briefing Shadow Cabinet 
Members).

43. Customer Services  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Faye Hambleton (Assistant 
Director for Customer Services) and David Saunders (Strategic Development 
Manager (Customer Services)) presented this item.

The key areas of questioning related to –

(a) what period the ‘waste only – customer call demand and percentage 
answered graph (quarter 3 2017/18)’ related to;



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 3 January 2018

(b) how customer complaints were handled in the First Stop shop when 
the cash machines had been removed;

(c) the capacity of the system to deal with an influx of out of hour calls;

(d) the length of time it took to speak to a Call Centre adviser (in some 
cases 20 minutes);

(e) the lack of performance data (other than waste) regarding the calls 
handled through the contact centre.

44. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Q2  

The Chair advised that this item had been included on the agenda for information, 
and as no issues had been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no 
Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to attend.

Councillor Morris highlighted that within the report ‘Woolwell to the George 
scheme had been included within the ‘securing growth in the eastern corridor’ 
rather than ‘securing growth in the northern corridor’ section.

The Committee wished to register its disappointment regarding the continuing lack 
of monthly financial monitoring information.

45. Corporate Plan 2016/19  

The Chair advised that this item had been included on the agenda for information, 
and as no issues had been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no 
Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to attend.

46. Tracking Decisions  

The committee noted the progress of its decisions.

47. Work Programme  

The Chair reiterated that the meeting scheduled for 7 March 2018 would commence 
at 3pm.

The Committee agreed to include Customer Services (performance data on the 
Contact Centre) on the agenda for the meeting on 7 March 2018 and to arrange a 
date for the Universal Credit review in March 2018.





Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 31 January 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall (Substitute for Councillor Sam Davey), Carson, Fletcher, 
Fry, Morris, Penberthy, Stevens (Substitute for Councillor Mavin) and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Sam Davey and Mavin.

Also in attendance:  Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst), Councillor Darcy 
(Cabinet Member for Finance/IT), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic 
Director for Transformation and Change), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), 
Rachel Hind (Licensing Service Manager), Peter Honeywell (Transformation 
Architecture Manager), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), Helen Prendergast (Democratic 
Adviser) and Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for HR/Democracy and 
Governance/Licensing).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

48. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

49. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

50. Adoption of the New Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  

Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for HR/Democracy and Governance/Licensing), 
Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Rachel Hind (Licensing Service 
Manager) presented this report which highlighted the following key areas –

(a) the Council adopted its first Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy in 2008 which set out the licensing framework 
required to regulate hackney carriage and private hire services;

 



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

(b) the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
was framed by virtue of the powers granted to the Council by Town 
and Police Clauses Act 1847, the Plymouth City Council Act 1985 
and the Plymouth City Council Act 1987;

(c)
 

the draft Taxi Policy and associated documents were published on 
the website between 3 October and 27 November 2017; drivers, 
vehicle proprietors and operators were all invited participate in the 
consultation.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to-

(d) whether a communication would be sent to all GPs to ensure they 
were fully aware of the requirements for issuing a lifetime medical 
exemption;

 
(e) whether officers would continue to have reasonable discretion in 

implementing the policy;

(f) clarification on whether a Council livery would be introduced for 
hackney carriage vehicles;

(g) whether drivers were able to access manual handling courses on  a 
regular basis (for the loading and unloading of wheelchairs);

(h) concerns regarding the use of e-cigarettes or similar devices by 
drivers within the vehicles at any time.

The Committee recommended to Cabinet -

(1) to adopt the new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy (attached at Appendix A);

 
(2) to adopt the conditions and guidance (attached at Appendix B);

(3)
 

to delegate to the Taxi Licensing Committee the authority to 
review and where necessary amend the conditions and guidance 
documents;

(4) that in order to maintain a pleasant environment for all passengers, 
the use of e-cigarettes or similar devices within the vehicle is 
prohibited at any time;  

(5) to provide regular training on the lifting and securing of wheelchairs 
for drivers.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 31 January 2018

51. Back Office Services Transition to Delt (Payroll and Pensions)  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance/IT), Andrew Hardingham (Interim 
Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Change), Peter Honeywell 
(Transformation Architecture Manager) and Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst) 
presented the report which outlined the proposal for the transition of Payroll and 
Pensions to Delt Services.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) concerns that the Trade Union Recognition Agreement had not 
been achieved prior to the progression of the business case and 
development of the service specification;

 
(b) concerns regarding the avoidance of disenfranchising non-affiliated 

staff currently employed by Delt Shared Services; 

(c) the shareholders, Board of Directors and management structure of 
Delt Shared Services;

 
(d)
 

concerns regarding the current low level of resilience across the 
critical skills required to deliver these services and how this issue 
would be addressed once the services had been transferred;

(e) how the transition of Payroll and Pensions to Delt Shared Services 
could achieve savings for the authority;

(f) the measures being put in place to invest in a new platform, in order 
to be able to deliver these services through Delt Shared Services;

(g) consistency of recommendations within the report to accurately 
reflect the authorisation of delegation from a Committee to an 
officer in consultation with the respective Cabinet Member;

(h) the incorrect reference to the scrutiny committee responsible for 
considering this report contained within the Internal Audit report;

(I
[...]
2. Enhanced and increased the in-library offer 

 

3. Extended opening hours  

 

4. Increased our outreach offer by implementing a more structured approach 

focussing on areas where libraries were closing or where there was no current 

provision  

 

5. Communicated with users of closed libraries to ensure they were able to 

continue to access services  

 

6. Launched a new Library Management System including a new 24/7 website with 

Library App launching in February 2018 

 

7. Reviewed and planned investment in eBooks and downloadable magazines  

 

8. Invested in staff development and realigned responsibilities to ensure the 

structure is better placed to deliver the in-library and outreach offer 

 

9. Taken a more targeted approach to marketing and promotion including ensuring 

our branding is consistent across all library assets (van, external signage, refresh 

of internal signage)  

 

10. Continued providing an assisted digital service for the digitally excluded including 

those applying for Universal Credit 

 

11. Delivered Arts Council Funded project – Lunch at the Library and increased 

participation in the Summer Reading Challenge  

 
12. Re-evaluated our Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to enable us to monitor and 

evaluate our performance 

 

13. Looked at new ways of working, including opening the Central Library on 

Christmas Day as a way to combat loneliness and social isolation. 

 

 

 

 



1. Investment in Library buildings  

 
 

 

New meeting spaces have been installed at Devonport and Southway libraries, with 

Crownhill refurbishment due for completion mid-February.  

 

All meeting rooms have AV equipment.  

 

Library interiors and stock have been refreshed and the shelf guiding and internal signage 

updated to match the library brand.  

 

Each of our Tier one libraries has a minimum of 12 PCs as per our agreed in-library 

offer.  

 

Throughout the year we will be assessing the layout and look of all o
[...]
rtnering with Plymouth Community Homes for their digital inclusion 

strategy 

 
 participating in Mayflower 400 initiatives for children up to key stage 4 

 

 

This year, thanks to the kindness of staff who volunteered, the Central Library opened 

for the afternoon on Christmas Day.  We offered a safe and welcoming place for anyone 

who may have been on their own and wanted company. The initiative was well received 

locally with great interest on social media and with the local press. Nationally we were 

recognised by peers in the library and information sector.     

 

This month on Valentine’s Day we’re hoping that the people of Plymouth will show 

some love for the library service and take part in our ‘Love Your Library Day’ on 14 

February 2018. Staff will be out and about across the city promoting the service 

including a pop-up library at Ballard House. We’re planning a whole host of activities in 

our libraries too.   

 

 

 





 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Page 1 of 17 

OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

11 February 2018 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
Report on Contact Centre Performance 

 
 

Contact Centre Performance 

 

Currently the Contact Centre operates from two locations the 1st Stop Shop in New George Street 

for revenues and benefits calls and from Taylor Maxwell House for all other calls.  

 

The Contact Centre has a robust performance management framework in place, in line with industry 

best practice and standards. We monitor call volumes, answer rates, abandoned rates and both team 

and individual performance including calls per hour, average call length, utilisation time and also carry 

out quality monitoring of calls against defined standards (welcome, customer interaction, technical 

knowledge (use of process) and close)) as previously circulated. 

 

The Contact Centre currently provides call handling for 14 services (including the enquiry line (the 

old switchboard)) for the Council. Staff are trained in a range of services dependant on experience to 
allow flexibility in answering calls across these services. 

For most services we now utilise our new digital platform to raise service requests. This is designed 

to be used by customers through our website and therefore has reduced the training requirement for 

staff as both customers and staff now follow a prescriptive script. 

 

We also carry out detailed analysis of peaks in demand in order that we can resource appropriately 

and ensure maximum utilisation of our staff. It should be noted that at some unpredictable peaks 

callers may have to wait to be answered albeit we do give messages in the queue to provide callers 

with alternative means to transact with us e.g. our new website with self-service (as supported by our 

Corporate drive to utilise digital transactions wherever possible). 

 

Daily call demand is managed using wallboard information across sites by team leaders to address 

peaks in a particular service where staff can be moved to deal with these. Staff will be logged into a 

range of services at any one time to reduce manual movement of staff between services. 

 

Staff are also given administration tasks for example e mail traffic and some casework when in 

available and waiting for incoming calls, this ensures all workload is managed in an effective and 

efficient way. 

 

Current performance information can be seen in the below graphs however it should be noted that 

due to an issue with our Call Management System around 2 weeks’ worth of data was lost for July 

2017. Therefore all figures for July 2017 were calculated by using the data we did have, combining it 

with the following and previous month’s data and averaging that out to give us an estimate. Q4 of 

17/18 to date is based on data from 1 month only. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

CUSTOMER SERVICES Page 2 of 17 

OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

 

All Contact Centre Performance 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The above data clearly shows significant 
[...]
r 
Darcy/Chief 

Executive/Directors/
Assistant Directors




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/01/2018 Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 31/01/2018 Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	6 Library Service Update
	9 Customer Services (Contact Centre Performance) Update
	11 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q3
	12 Tracking Decisions
	Tracking Decision (Appendix 1)

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 March 2018

Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 7 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowie, in the Chair.
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair.
Councillors Carson, Churchill, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Fry, Mavin, McDonald 
(substitute for Councillor Penberthy), Morris and Storer.

Apology for absence: Councillor Penberthy. 

Also in attendance: Simon Arthurs (Senior Financial Analyst), Matt Garrett (Head of 
Community Connections), Faye Hambleton (Assistant Director for Customer 
Services), Andrew Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change), Gareth Harrison-Poole (Head of Service Streetscene and Waste), 
Peter Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), 
Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Councillor Michael Leaves 
(Cabinet Member for Strategic Streetscene/Environment), Sarah Lees (Consultant 
Public Health), Amanda McDonald (Service Manager), Mandy Pearse (Head of Public 
and Partner Relations), Helen Prendergast (Democratic Support Advisor), 
Councillor Ricketts (Cabinet Member for Transport and Housing Delivery), 
Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for HR/Democracy and 
Governance/Licensing),Dave Saunders (Strategic Development Manager), Jane 
Stephenson (Head of HR Business Services).

The meeting started at 3pm and finished at 5.30pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

52. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

53. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 8 December 2017, 3 January and 31 
January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record.

54. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 March 2018

55. Shared Services - Trade Union Recognition Agreement Update  

Andrew Hardingham (Interim Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) 
and Peter Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) presented a report 
which highlighted the work undertaken to facilitate the signing of the recognition 
agreement, subject to the consultation findings, by the Unions (Unite, GMB and 
Unison) and Delt.

The Chair took this opportunity to thank officers for their hard work.

The committee noted the report.

Order of Business  

With the permission of the Chair, the order of business was amended, as set out 
below in the minutes.

56. Tracking Decisions  

The committee noted the progress of its decisions for 2017/18.

57. Work Programme  

The committee agreed to include on its work programme for 2018-19 the following 
issues –

(1) Homelessness Action Plan;

(2) Gypsy and Travellers.

58. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Q3  

The Chair advised that this item had been included on the agenda for information 
and as no issues had been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no 
Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to attend.

59. Library Service Update  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Faye Hambleton (Assistant 
Director for Customer Services), Dave Saunders (Strategic Development Manager) 
and Amanda McDonald (Services Manager) presented an update on the library 
service.

Following the agreement of the Plan for Libraries in July 2017, the library service had 
undertaken a number of initiatives, including -

(a) investment in library buildings;
 



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 March 2018

(b) enhanced and increased the in-library offer;

(c) extended opening hours;

(d) increased the outreach offer by implementing a more structured 
approach focussing on areas where libraries were closing or where 
there was no current provision.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(e) the current progress on the re-development of the St Budeaux 
Library;

(f) staff morale following the service review;

(g) what measures were in place to support literacy in schools and 
encourage children to use the library service);

(h) whether there was a revised launch date for the library app;

(i) how customers were interacting with the new service;

(j) whether there were plans in place for the outreach offer at West 
Park (during the re-development of the St Budeaux Library);

(k) the accessibility of the library service for those residents that worked 
during the day;

(l) whether staff were confident in providing advice, through the assisted 
digital programme, for those residents applying for Universal Credit.

The committee raised concerns regarding the terminology used to describe activities 
and services currently available in ‘Tier 1’ libraries and work required to deliver the 
same activities and services in ‘Tier 2’ libraries.  The committee considered that the 
libraries termed as ‘Tier 2’ would not be properly funded and ultimately this could 
lead to further library closures.

60. Customer Services (Contact Centre Performance) Update  

Councillor Jordan (Cabinet Member for Culture), Andrew Hardingham (Interim 
Strategic Director for Transformation and Change), Faye Hambleton (Assistant 
Director for Customer Services) and Dave Saunders (Strategic Development 
Manager) presented this item.

The Contact Centre provided call handling for 14 services (including the Council’s 
enquiry line).  



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 March 2018

As a whole 95% of all calls were answered within an average speed of 48 seconds.  
Staff were trained in a range of services (dependant on experience) which allowed 
for flexibility in answering calls across these services.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) clarification on the loss of two weeks’ data from July 2017;
 

(b) the longest average time it took to answer a call;

(c) clarification relating to the data provided for Parking and Cleansing in 
2016 (differing time frames);

 
(d) interrogation of the data provided for the enquiry line.

The committee noted the report.

(Councillor Sam Davey was present for the remaining items)

61. Staff Survey  

Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for HR/Democracy and Governance/Licensing), 
Andrew Hardingham (Strategic Director for Transformation and Change) and Jane 
Stephenson (Head of HR Business Services) presented the ‘the view from you’ staff 
survey 2017. Each year since 2010 the Council has run a staff survey to ask 
employees their views on working for the Council; employees were asked to 
respond anonymously to an online questionnaire.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

● the clarity of the questions asked within the survey (whether staff 
fully understood the questions);

 
● concerns regarding the decrease (since the 2016 survey) to the ‘my 

team uses customer feedback to improve our services’ question and 
the measures implemented to address this;

● the confidence within the organisation that best practices were 
being shared across all services of the Council;

● concerns regarding the decrease in the number of apprenticeships 
within the Council.

The committee noted the report.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 March 2018

62. Waste Services Update  

Councillor Michael Leaves (Cabinet Member for Strategic Streetscene/Environment) 
and Gareth Harrison-Poole (Head of Service Streetscene and Waste) presented the 
update which highlighted the 2017/18 baseline statistics for the provision for waste 
collection and the level of contact with the Council regarding waste services.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

The committee noted the report.

63. Homelessness Delivery Plan  

Councillor Ricketts (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Housing Delivery) and 
Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections) presented the Plan for Preventing 
Homelessness 2018-2020 which highlighted the following key points –

(a) the purpose of the plan for preventing homelessness was to 
implement and deliver against the priorities contained within the 
Plymouth Plan;

 
(b) the Plymouth Plan sets out the strategic direction for Plymouth 

between now and 2035 and reaffirmed the Council’s commitment 
to tackling homelessness in the city;

(c) the Plan sets out to build on previous actions initiated in the last 
Homelessness Strategies; it fulfilled the Council’s statutory duty 
under the Homeless Act 2002 and developed a strategic response 
to identify local causes of homelessness as detailed in the Code of 
Guidance.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(d) what new duties did the Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 place 
on the local authority;

(a) clarification regarding the rise in the number of missed brown bins, 769 
in May 2017 from 209 in May 2016;

(b) the numbers of staff assigned to monitor the streets/hotspot areas, in 
order to report, incidents of litter/waste/fly tipping;

(c) whether an increase in litter/fly tipping had been reported;

(d) whether there were future plans to roll out more community bins.



Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 March 2018

(e) whether there was additional Government funding for the ‘new 
duties’ placed on the local authority, and if so, how much;

(f) the lack of timelines/targets contained within the Plan.

The committee agreed to include the Homelessness Action Plan (including 
timelines/targets) on it work programme for 2018-19.

The committee recommended that an all Member briefing session on the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 is arranged.


